

No. 13-465C
(Judge Sweeney)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant.

**DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’
SEALED MOTIONS TO REMOVE THE “PROTECTED
INFORMATION” DESIGNATION FROM CERTAIN DISCOVERY MATERIALS**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

KENNETH M. DINTZER
Deputy Director

FRANKLIN E. WHITE, JR.
ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD
Assistant Directors
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 307-6462
Fax: (202) 514-8624

August 10, 2015

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Fairholme Cannot Satisfy Its Burden Of Establishing That
 The Documents Are Improperly Designated Or That Their
 Disclosure Should Be Otherwise Allowed 5

 A. The Documents Contain Confidential Information 6

 B. The Authority Upon Which Fairholme Relies Does
 Not Undermine Our Position That The Documents
 Are Properly Designated And That Disclosure To
 The Public Should Not Be Allowed..... 7

 II. Fairholme Cannot Establish That Its Inability To Release
 Confidential Information To The Public Prejudices Its
 Ability To Prosecute Its Claims In This Court 10

 A. There Is No Public Right Of Access To Protected
 Pretrial Discovery Materials 11

 B. The Purpose Of The Instant Litigation In This Court
 Is Not To Promote Public Debate 15

 III. Fairholme’s Requests For Public Release Of Discovery
 Materials, In Whole Or In Part, Are An Unnecessary
 Distraction Not Required By The Protective Order..... 16

 A. De-Designation Of Portions Of The Documents Is
 Not Contemplated By The Protective Order..... 17

 B. Fairholme’s Extensive Requests For Release Of
 Discovery Materials Impose Significant Delay
 And Costs On The Government And On This Court..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.,
805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986) 11, 12, 13

Armour of Am. v. United States,
73 Fed. Cl. 597 (2006) 11

Bond v. Utreras,
585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 14

Citizens First Nat'l Bank of Princeton v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 13, 14

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. EMC Corp.,
330 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (N.D. Cal. 2004) 8

In re Violation of Rule 28(d),
635 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 7

Lakeland Partners, LLC v. United States,
88 Fed. Cl. 124 (2009) 9, 13

Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978) 11

Owen v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
No. 06-4067, 2007 WL 1101194 (W.D.Mo. Apr. 12, 2007) 8

Return Mail, Inc. v. United States,
107 Fed. Cl. 459 (2012) 8

Schiller v. City of New York,
No. 04-cv-7922, 2007 WL 136149 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2007) 14

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984) 11

Thompson, I.G., L.L.C. v. Edgetech I.G., Inc.,
No. 11-12839, 2012 WL 3870563 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 6, 2012)..... 8

United States v. Amodeo,
71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 14

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5(d)..... 14
Rule of the United States Court of Federal Claims 5..... 14 n.6

Miscellaneous

Black’s Law Dictionary 6, 9
